Application number	Docket number	Applicant	Regulation(s) affected	Nature of exemption thereof
13737–N	RSPA-2004- 18903	Sexton Can Com- pany Inc., Deca- tur, AL	49 CFR 173.304a	To authorize the manufacture, mark, sale and use of a DOT Specification 2Q non-refillable cylinder for use in transporting Division 2.1 flammable gas.
13738–N	RSPA-2004- 18889	Department of Energy, Washington, DC	49 CFR 173.420(a)(4)	To authorize the one-time, one-way transportation of uranium hexafluoride cylinders without overpacks. (mode 1)
13756–N	RSPA-2004- 18888	Ultracore Corp., Park Ridge, IL	49 CFR Subparts D, E and F of Part 172; 173.24(c) and Subparts E and F of Part 173	To authorize the transportation in commerce of a specially designed device consisting of a metal tubing containing certain hazardous materials to be transported as essentially unregulated. (modes 1, 2, 3)
13757–N	RSPA-2004- 18887	Maryland Army National Guard, Havre de Grace, MD	49 CFR 178.800	To authorize the transportation in commerce of non-specification IBCs for use in transporting certain Division 6.1 hazardous materials.
13776–N	RSPA-2004- 18886	MHF Logistical So- lutions, Cran- berry Twp., PA	49 CFR 173.427(b)(4)	To authorize the transportation in commerce of gondola cars equipped with a specially designed liner to be classified as an IP-1 package for use in transporting Class 7 hazardous materials. (mode 2)

NEW EXEMPTION—Continued

Issued in Washington, DC, on August 23, 2004.

R. Ryan Posten,

Exemptions Program Officer, Office of Hazardous Materials Safety Exemptions & Approvals.

[FR Doc. 04–19571 Filed 8–26–04; 8:45 am]

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Research and Special Programs Administration

[Docket No. RSPA-03-15122; Notice 3]

Pipeline Safety: Grant of Waiver; Duke Energy Gas Transmission Company

AGENCY: Research and Special Programs Administration (RSPA), DOT. **ACTION:** Notice; grant of waiver.

SUMMARY: Duke Energy Gas Transmission Company (DEGT) petitioned the Research and Special Programs Administration's Office of Pipeline Safety (RSPA/OPS) for waiver of compliance with 49 CFR 192.611, which requires natural gas pipeline operators to confirm or revise the maximum allowable operating pressure (MAOP) of a pipeline after a change in class location. DEGT proposed an alternative set of risk control activities in lieu of a reduction in pressure or pressure testing of certain pipeline segments in Pennsylvania in areas that have changed from Class 1 to Class 2.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

Background

In a September 13, 2002, letter, as supplemented by a letter dated February

28, 2003, DEGT requested a waiver of compliance with 49 CFR 192.611, which requires pipeline operators to confirm or revise the MAOP on their pipelines after a change in class location. DEGT identified changes from Class 1 to Class 2 in four gas transmission pipeline segments in Pennsylvania on DEGT's Lines 12 and 19, two parallel pipelines that are part of its Texas Eastern Pipeline System. DEGT proposed to conduct alternative risk control activities based on Integrity Management Program principles and requirements in lieu of compliance with 192.611 and requested an extension of the 18-month time limit to allow it to develop and propose the alternative activities. On June 11, 2003, RSPA/OPS published a notice in the **Federal** Register seeking comment on DEGT's request for an extension of time (68 FR 35051). No comments were received in response to this Notice. Following several consultations with RSPA/OPS, on October 7, 2003, DEGT presented its alternative technical proposal and asserted that the alternative risk control activities would provide a level of safety at least equivalent to that provided by compliance with the requirements of 192.611. Pursuant to RSPA/OPS' request, DEGT also provided information concerning the cause of a November 2, 2003, failure on DEGT's Line 15, a 30-inch pipeline running between Danville and Owingsville, Kentucky.

DEGT's Proposed Waiver

DEGT's waiver request involves four segments on its 24-inch Line 12 and its 30-inch Line 19 (the "waiver segments"). The waiver segments were constructed between 1954 and 1963 and were hydrotested to at least 100% of the pipe's specified minimum yield strength (SMYS), except for 10 feet of pipe on the Bechtelsville compressor discharge line that was tested to 90% SMYS. DEGT identified the waiver segments and the areas within each segment that have changed from Class 1 to Class 2 as follows:

- 1. Entriken Compressor Station
 Discharge (Mile Post (MP) 84.02–
 110.92)
 Line 12: MP 103.27–104.13.
 - Line 12: MP 103.27–104.13. Line 19: MP 103.28–104.14.
- 2. Perulack Compressor Station
 Discharge (MP 110.94–138.35)
 Line 12: MP 128.02–128.28; MP
 128.43–128.49; MP 131.24–131.56;
 and MP 132.06–132.36.
 Line 19: MP 128.00–128.28; MP
 128.43–128.48; MP 131.25–131.42;

MP 131.51-131.57; and MP 132.05-

3. Bernville Compressor Station
Discharge (MP 194.17–223.52)
Line 12: MP 201.11–201.53.
Line 19: MP 201.11–201.52.

132.35.

- 4. Bechtelsville Compressor Station Discharge (MP 223.53–263.39) Line 12: MP 228.13–228.28; MP 251.45–251.81; MP 259.59–259.89; and MP 260.89–261.28.
 - Line 19: MP 228.18–228.28; MP 251.47–251.81; MP 260.17–260.17; and MP 261.00–261.57.

DEGT requested that the waiver be immediately applicable to the specified areas within each of the waiver segments where the class location has changed. DEGT further requested that the waiver be applicable to any Class 1 pipe that changes from Class 1 to Class 2 in the future anywhere within the four waiver segments.

DEGT presented the following justifications for its waiver request:

- Under its risk management program, DEGT has verified the integrity of the pipe in all four waiver segments by conducting in-line inspections (ILIs). DEGT first inspected the pipelines in 1986 using Tuboscope's conventional magnetic flux leakage (MFL) tool. Between 1996 and 2002, DEGT performed a second inspection of these lines using Tuboscope's conventional MFL tool and Tuboscope's highresolution MFL tool.
- DEGT inspected and evaluated the condition of the pipe coating and evaluated the cathodic protection current demands on each of the pipelines. DEGT reported that the coatings were in good condition and that the cathodic protection systems were not experiencing excessive current demands.
- DEGT contends that the proposed alternative risk control activities would provide a margin of safety and environmental protection that equals or exceeds that of the measures required under 192.611.
- Granting the waiver would avoid the delivery interruptions, supply shortages, and costs associated with excavating and replacing the pipe in the specified areas.
- The proposed alternative risk control activities would benefit the entire length of the four waiver segments, as opposed to only the limited portions associated with the current class changes.

On January 15, 2004, RSPA/OPS published a notice in the Federal **Register** requesting public comment on DEGT's waiver request and the proposed alternative risk control activities (69 FR 2386). No comments were received in response to this Notice.

Grant of Waiver

Based on DEGT's justifications and because DEGT will conduct alternative risk control activities, RSPA/OPS finds that a waiver is not inconsistent with pipeline safety. Therefore, DEGT's request for waiver of the requirements of 192.611 for changes from Class 1 to Class 2 within the Entriken, Perulack, Bernville, and Bechtelsville segments of Lines 12 and 19 is granted on the condition that DEGT complies with the following requirements and conducts the following activities on schedule:

1. In-line inspections must have been conducted on all site(s) covered by this waiver at least twice using a magnetic

flux leakage (MFL) tool capable of detecting corrosion anomalies;

2. All actionable anomalies within the waiver site(s) must have either been remediated, or scheduled to be investigated and if necessary subsequently remediated, in accordance with ASME B31.8S and DEGT's Pipeline Repair Procedures.

- 3. For sites within the waiver segments changing from Class 1 to Class 2 in the future, DEGT must provide notification to RSPA/OPS prior to applying the waiver and a schedule of any remedial measures to be performed on future waiver sites must be submitted in advance to RSPA/OPS headquarters and the Eastern Regional
- 4. For future sites covered by this waiver, DEGT must use the tools and techniques developed through the activities described in the waiver request and associated submissions involving the identification, classification, and possible remediation of dents:
- 5. The waiver sites must pass a hydrostatic test to a pressure of at least 125% of the MAOP of the pipeline. DEGT must make available to RSPA/ OPS a report on all hydrostatic test failures experienced at this test pressure;
- 6. Subsequent in-line inspections for the waiver sites must be scheduled in accordance with the re-inspection criteria developed under Item No. 5 in Calendar Year 2004;
- 7. The waiver sites must be in compliance with ASME B31.8S criteria for stress corrosion cracking (SCC) site identification and site investigation/ testing (including any additional criteria developed in conjunction with SCC activities under Item No. 7 in Calendar
- 8. All pipeline sites covered under this waiver must conform to the required maximum reassessment intervals specified in 192.939; and
- 9. DEGT must provide the RSPA/OPS' Eastern Region with sufficient notice to enable RSPA/OPS staff to attend and participate in all risk assessment activities.

Schedule of activities to maintain the pipeline integrity on the waiver segments-

In Calendar Year 2003

- 1. Conduct a close-interval survey on one line in the Perulack segment to support the development of confirmatory direct assessment protocols;
- 2. Conduct a direct current voltage gradient (DCVG) survey on one line in the Perulack segment (same line as Item

No. 1 above) to support external corrosion direct assessment (ECDA) validations;

In Calendar Year 2004

- 3. Conduct a high-resolution MFL tool run for the Bechtelsville segment, Line 12;
- 4. Conduct high-resolution geometry tool runs on the Entriken segment, Line 19; the Perulack segment, Line 19; and the Bechtelsville segment, Line 12;

5. Develop criteria and a decision tree for determination of in-line inspection (ILI) re-inspection interval;

6. Develop calibration and validation methodology and decision tree for ILI that incorporates API 1163 (currently under development);

7. Develop a SCC management plan consistent with ASME B31.8S that includes hydrostatic test criteria, site selection criteria, and SCC excavation

8. Develop an investigation strategy for topside dents and best practice responses to topside dents caused by third party damage;

9. Provide site and operating support for the Pipeline Research Council International, Inc. (PRCI) Compendium of Best Practices and Emerging Technologies for the prevention and detection of outside damage to pipeline with P-PIC that will develop a user guide for outside force damage technologies:

10. Develop a Web site accessible by RSPA/OPS on waiver-related sites and data. Provide public access to the website as needed to support the application of API RP 1162;

11. Deploy acoustic monitoring technology in conjunction with a GTI/ Battelle research project at a site to be determined for a data gathering test period of one year;

In Calendar Year 2005

- 12. Overlay the high-resolution MFL data with the high-resolution geometry tool run data on the Entriken segment, Line 19; the Perulack segment, Line 19; and the Bechtelsville segment, Line 12. Overlay available hydrostatic test data from the Bechtelsville segment Lines 12 and 19 with identified dents. Overlays will be used in an effort to refine dent remediation criteria; and
- 13. Develop criteria for safe in service investigation of dents.

In addition to the above requirements, DEGT will adhere to the following reporting requirements as a condition of this grant of waiver:

Within three months following approval of a class location waiver and annually thereafter, the operator will be required to report the following:

- 1. Define the economic benefit to the company. This should address both the cost avoided from not replacing the pipe as well as the added costs of the inspection program (required for the initial report only);
- 2. The results of any ILI or direct assessments performed within the inspection area containing the waiver location(s) during the previous year;
- 3. Any new integrity threats identified within the inspection area containing the waiver location(s) during the previous year;
- 4. Any encroachment in the inspection area including the waiver location(s), including new residences (by number) or areas of public congregation;
- 5. Any incidents associated with the inspection area containing the waiver location(s) that occurred during the previous year. (both reportable and non reportable);
- 6. Any leaks on the pipeline in the inspection area containing the waiver location(s) that occurred during the previous year. (both reportable and non reportable);
- 7. All repairs on the pipeline in the inspection area containing the waiver location(s) made during the previous year:
- 8. On-going damage prevention initiatives on the pipeline in the inspection area containing the waiver location(s) and a discussion on its success; and
- 9. Any mergers, acquisitions, transfers of assets, or other events affecting the regulatory responsibility of the company operating the pipeline to which the waiver applies.
- 10. To the extent possible, describe in the first annual report the benefit to the public in terms of energy availability. This should address the benefit of avoided disruptions as a consequence of pipe replacement and the benefit of maintaining system capacity.

Authority: 49 App. U.S.C. 60118(c) and 2015; and 49 CFR 1.53.

Issued in Washington, DC, on August 23, 2004.

Stacey L. Gerard,

Associate Administrator for Pipeline Safety. [FR Doc. 04–19572 Filed 8–26–04; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4910–60–P

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Surface Transportation Board

[Ex Parte No. 333]

Sunshine Act Meeting

TIME AND DATE: 10 a.m., August 31, 2004.

PLACE: The Board's Hearing Room, Surface Transportation Board, 1925 K Street, NW., Washington, DC 20423.

STATUS: The Board will meet to discuss among themselves the following agenda items. Although the conference is open for public observation, no public participation is permitted.

MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED: STB Finance Docket No. 27590 (Sub–No. 3), TTX Company, et al.—Application for Approval of Pooling of Car Service with Respect to Flatcars.

STB Docket No. 42054, PPL Montana, LLC v. The Burlington Northern and Santa Fe Railway Company.

CONTACT PERSON FOR MORE INFORMATION:

A. Dennis Watson, Office of Congressional and Public Services, Telephone: (202) 565–1596 FIRS: 1– 800–877–8339.

Dated: August 24, 2004.

Vernon A. Williams,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. 04–19680 Filed 8–25–04; 11:12 am] BILLING CODE 4915–01–P

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Surface Transportation Board

[STB Finance Docket No. 34534]

Columbia & Reading Railway Co.— Acquisition Exemption—Frank Sahd Salvage Center, Inc.

Columbia & Reading Railway Co. (CRRC), a noncarrier, has filed a verified notice of exemption under 49 CFR 1150.31 to acquire from Frank Sahd Salvage Center, Inc. (Sahd Salvage) approximately 2.5 miles of rail line, from milepost 39.3 in the Borough of Columbia to milepost 37.2 in West Hempfield Township in Lancaster County, PA. Sahd Salvage has agreed to transfer the rail line to CRRC so that it may develop common carrier rail operations, which will be provided by a to be determined third party. CRRC is a corporate affiliate of Sahd Salvage.

CRRC certifies that its projected annual revenues will not exceed those that would qualify it as a Class III rail carrier and that its annual revenues are not projected to exceed \$5 million.

CRRC states that the parties intended to consummate the transaction on or about August 9, 2004, the effective date of the exemption (7 days after the exemption was filed).

If the notice contains false or misleading information, the exemption is void *ab initio*. Petitions to revoke the exemption under 49 U.S.C. 10502(d) may be filed at any time. The filing of a petition to revoke will not automatically stay the transaction.

An original and 10 copies of all pleadings, referring to STB Finance Docket No. 34534, must be filed with the Surface Transportation Board, 1925 K Street NW., Washington, DC 20423–0001. In addition, one copy of each pleading must be served on Jeffrey O. Moreno, Esq, 1920 N Street, NW., Suite 800, Washington, DC 20036.

Board decisions and notices are available on the Board's Web site at http://www.stb.dot.gov.

Decided: August 20, 2004.

By the Board, David M. Konschnik, Director, Office of Proceedings.

Vernon A. Williams,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. 04–19624 Filed 8–26–04; 8:45 am]

DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY

Submission for OMB Review; Comment Request

August 20, 2004.

The Department of Treasury has submitted the following public information collection requirement(s) to OMB for review and clearance under the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, Public Law 104-13. Copies of the submission(s) may be obtained by calling the Treasury Bureau Clearance Officer listed. Comments regarding this information collection should be addressed to the OMB reviewer listed and to the Treasury Department Clearance Officer, Department of the Treasury, Room 11000, 1750 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW., Washington, DC 20220.

DATES: Written comments should be received on or before September 27, 2004 to be assured of consideration.

Departmental Offices/Terrorism Risk Insurance Program

OMB Number: 1505-0200.

Form Numbers: TRIP 01 and TRIP 02.

Type of Review: Extension.
Title: Terrorism Risk Insurance

Program Loss Reporting.

Description: Information collection made necessary by the Terrorism Risk Insurance Act of 2002 and Treasury implementing regulations to pay Federal share to commercial property and casualty insurers for terrorism losses.

Respondents: Business or other forprofit, not-for-profit institutions, State, local, or tribal government.

Estimated Number of Respondents/ Recordkeepers: 100.